## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Charles Bolin 08/02/2010					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	H & H Associates, Inc.				
Street Address:	4173 George Washington Highway				
City:	Ordinary				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	23131				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 11723		380		80	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (703)816-4100					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 703-816-4000					\$40.00
Email: sjg@nixonvan.com   Correspondent Name: Michelle N. Lester					ЧO
Address Line 1: 901 N. Glebe Road, 11th Floor					
Address Line 2: Nixon & Vanderhye, PC					
Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			3863-9		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michelle N. Lester			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assign_Bolin#page1.tif					

## A S S I G N M E N T of U.S. Origin Patent Application (to Corporation) (or Limited Partnership)

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

1) <u>Charles Bolin</u> (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), and John Biddle and Robert Harder (hereinafter collectively CO-INVENTOR) have jointly made an invention known and entitled: <u>LOW PROFILE CHEST</u> <u>SEAL</u> for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on March 19, 2007;

AND WHEREAS <u>H & H Associates, Inc.</u> (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia and having its principal office and place of business at <u>4173</u> <u>George Washington Highway in Ordinary, Virginia 23131</u>, desires to acquire an ASSIGNOR'S interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all continuations, divisions, reliaues and substitutes of said application, together with the right of property under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs, and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further renumeration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

- Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

Signature

Date Signed

<u>Witness</u>

Name: Charles Bolin

02Au62010 A

PATENT REEL: 024998 FRAME: 0297

**RECORDED: 09/16/2010**